
DEP CONTRACT NO. GC920 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

Exhibit 2 
Page 1 of 5

THE CONTRACT AS ENTERED INTO ON THE 26™ DAY OF JUNE, 2017, AND AMENDED AND RESTATED ON 

THE 16th DAY OF AUGUST, 2018, between the FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 

PROTECTION ("DEPARTMENT"), an agency of the State of Florida, and BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, ("CONTRACTOR"), is hereby amended. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Department entered into the Contract with the Contractor to perform compliance 

inspections within the jurisdictional (geographical) boundaries of Broward County and specified counties. 

WHEREAS, language in the Contract and the subsequent Amended and Restated Contract references 

terms to perform compliance inspections incorrectly stated as, "including facilities registered to the 

Contractor". 

WHEREAS, the Contract terms regarding issuing a Task Assignment Notification Form (TA), Task 

Assignment Change Order Form (TACO), a MyFloridaMarketPlace (MFMP) Purchase Order (PO), and/or MFMP 

Change Order (CO), which is referenced within the Contract and as previously amended are authorizations 

issued by the Department to the Contractor for a work assignment and instructions regarding performance 

of a compliance inspection, and may also be issued as it relates to other Department responsibilities such as 

communications regarding training and regulatory guidance's, as more fully described within the Contract, as 

previously amended, and attachments thereto. 

WHEREAS, the parties hereby confirm their original intent, as a part of consideration for services rendered 

by the Contractor, and the Department's responsibilities under the terms of this Contract and as previously 

amended, the Department training and travel costs incidental thereto are not to exceed $40,000. 

WHEREAS, the parties hereby confirm their understanding, the Department's various Guidance 

documents referenced within the Contract are subject to change over the life of the Contract and may be 

updated and/or amended from time-to-time pursuant to Federal statute, Florida statute, Florida 

Administrative Code, and/or Department policy. The Contractor is responsible for knowing and applying the 

current applicable Guidance standard established for the services provided during the work assignment time 

period. The Contractor is responsible to provide quality services, technically accurate, and in coordination with 

all reports and other services required in compliance with the Guidance documents current and applicable at the 

time a work assignment is performed. 

WHEREAS, the parties hereby confirm their understanding, it was their original intent regarding the 

Department's responsibility as stated within the initial Scope of Work and within the Amended and Restated 

Contract, Attachment A, Scope of Work, Task #33 and Attachment B, Scope of Work, Task #37, it is the 

Department's responsibility to reimburse Contractor on a cost-reimbursement basis as authorized and pre-

approved by the Department for incidental expenses particular to providing training in new technology and 

program management changes as necessary to the "Environmental Specialist I level or higher", and for Contractor's 

inspectors as it relates to such training and program management changes, which includes authorized travel cost 

incidental thereto as pre-approved by the Department, in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statute, 

Chapter 691-42, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), and/or the Reference Guide for State 

Expenditures compiled by the Department of Financial Services regarding allowable travel and incidental expenses. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, the Contract, as previously amended, and 

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties 

mutually agree as follows: 

Recitals. The Recitals set forth hereinabove are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference. 

1 | P a g e 

DEP.AMEND.2 CONTRACT GC920 1/2019 



Exhibit 2 
Page 2 of 5

1. All references within the Contract regarding use of and issuance of a Task Assignment Notification 

Form (TA), Task Assignment Change Order Form (TACO), a MyFloridaMarketPlace (MFMP) 

Purchase Order (PO), and/or MFMP Change Order (CO), and specifically within Section 2.A. WORK, are 

authorizations issued by the Department to the Contractor for a work assignment and instructions 

regarding performance of a compliance inspection, and may also be issued as it relates to other 

Department responsibilities such as communications regarding training and regulatory guidance's, as 

more fully described within the Contract, as previously amended, and attachments thereto. 

2. Section 5.A. COMPENSATION, is hereby modified to confirm the parties' original intent, as a part 

of consideration for services rendered by the Contractor, and the Department's responsibilities under the 

terms of this Contract, the Department training and travel costs incidental thereto shall not exceed $40,000 

and stated as follows: 

A. As consideration for the services rendered by Contractor under the terms of this 

Contract, the Department shall pay the Contractor on a combination fee-schedule/cost-

reimbursement basis not to exceed $4,309,477.00, which includes the cost reimbursement not to 

exceed $40,000 for Department training and travel costs incidental thereto. For the monthly 

operation and maintenance services as well as repair and emergency service calls, the Contractor 

shall be compensated on a fee-schedule basis at the rates approved by the Department and 

specified in the Scope Guidance Document H, Contractual Service Payment Calculation, attached 

hereto and made apart hereof. It is understood that fee schedule amounts include all costs 

necessary to perform the monthly operation and maintenance services as well as repair and 

emergency service calls including, but not limited to, labor, fringe benefits, overhead, supplies, 

and travel to and from inspection sites, but do not include reimbursement for equipment 

purchases. Equipment purchases costing $1,000.00 or more shall be reimbursed on a cost-

reimbursement basis and must be pre-approved by the Department. 

3. Section 8. TRAVEL, is hereby modified to clarify the parties' original intent: "Travel costs are 

included in the fee schedule amounts of this Contract when Contractor's travel cost are associated with 

travel to and from an inspection site and not as it relates to travel to and from a Department established 

venue for meetings, training and/or program regulatory guidance sessions held for the Contractor". As 

such, under the terms of this Contract, all pending and future approved travel and/or training expenses 

incurred by the Contractor for a meeting, training and/or for a program regulatory guidance session 

established by the Department shall be reimbursed to the Contractor on a cost-reimbursement basis in 

amounts pursuant to Section 112.061, Florida Statute, Chapter 691-42, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), 

and/or the Reference Guide for State Expenditures compiled by the Department of Financial Services 

regarding allowable travel and incidental expenses. 

4. Section 41. MYFLORIDAMARKETPLACE TRANSACTION FEE, is hereby deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with the following: 

MYFLORIDAMARKETPLACE TRANSACTION FEE. The State of Florida, through their Department of 

Management Services, has instituted MyFloridaMarketPlace ("MFMP"), a statewide electronic 

procurement system. Pursuant to subsection 60A-1.031(3),. Florida Administrative Code, the 

Contract, as previously amended shall be exempt from the MFMP transaction fee. 

5. ATTACHMENT A, SCOPE OF WORK, STORAGE TANK SYSTEM COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE of the 

Amended and Restated Contract is additionally amended as follows: 

2 I P a g e 

DEP.AMEND.2 CONTRACT GC920 1/2019 

http:1,000.00
http:4,309,477.00


Exhibit 2 
Page 3 of 5

ATTACHMENT A, SCOPE OF WORK, STORAGE TANK SYSTEM COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE, 

GUIDANCE SECTION is hereby revised to add the following: 

The parties hereby confirm their understanding, all references within the Contract regarding use 

of and issuance of the Department's various Guidance documents carry with it the original 

understanding and intent of the parties that the Guidance documents are subject to change over 

the life of this Contract, and may be updated and/or amended from time-to-time pursuant to 

Federal statute, Florida statute, Florida Administrative Code, and/or Department policy. The 

Contractor is responsible for knowing and applying the current applicable Guidance standards as 

established at the time the work is conducted. The Contractor is responsible to provide quality 

services, technically accurate, and in coordination with all reports and other services required in 

compliance with the Guidance documents current and applicable at the time a work assignment is 

performed. 

ATTACHMENT A, SCOPE OF WORK, STORAGE TANK SYSTEM COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE, Section 

#33 of the Amended and Restated Contract, DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBILITIES is hereby revised 

to clarify the parties' original intent to add the following: 

The Department is responsible to reimburse Contractor on a cost-reimbursement basis for travel 

and incidental expenses particular to providing training in new technology and program 

management changes as necessary to the "Environmental Specialist I level or higher", and for 

Contractor's inspectors as it relates to such training and program management changes, which 

includes authorized travel cost incidental thereto as pre-approved by the Department. Cost 

reimbursement for travel will be reimbursed in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statute, 

Chapter 691-42, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), and/or the Reference Guide for 

State Expenditures compiled by the Department of Financial Services regarding allowable 

travel and incidental expenses. 

6. ATTACHMENT B, SCOPE OF WORK, STORAGE TANK SYSTEM COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE AND 

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS OF THE AMENDED AND RESTATED CONTRACT is deleted in its entirety 

and replaced with the ATTACHMENT B, SCOPE OF WORK, STORAGE TANK SYSTEM COMPLIANCE 

ASSISTANCE AND ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, LEVEL 2 CONTRACTORS updated with the execution 

of Task Assignment GC920-2, Change Order No. 1 and additionally amended as follows: 

ATTACHMENT B, SCOPE OF WORK, STORAGE TANK SYSTEM COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE AND 

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, LEVEL 2 CONTRACTORS, SECTION # 31, as stated in the Task 

Assignment #GC920-2, Change Order No. 1 is hereby revised to add the following: 

31. ... All references within the Contract regarding use of and issuance of the Department's various 

Guidance documents carry with it the original understanding and intent of the parties that the 

Guidance documents are subject to change over the life of this Contract, and may be updated 

and/or amended from time-to-time pursuant to Federal statute, Florida statute, Florida 

Administrative Code, and/or Department policy. The Contractor is responsible for knowing and 

applying the current applicable Guidance standards established at the time the work is conducted. 

The Contractor is responsible to provide quality services, technically accurate, and in coordination 

with all reports and other services required in compliance with the Guidance documents current 

and applicable at the time a work assignment is performed. 

3| P a g e 

DEP.AMEND.2 CONTRACT GC920 1/2019 



Exhibit 2 
Page 4 of 5

ATTACHMENT B, SCOPE OF WORK, STORAGE TANK SYSTEM COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE AND 

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS, LEVEL 2 CONTRACTORS, Section #37 DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBILITIES, 

as stated in the Task Assignment #GC920-2, Change Order No. 1 is hereby revised to clarify the 

parties' original intent to add the following: 

37.... The Department is responsible to reimburse Contractor on a cost-reimbursement basis for 

travel and incidental expenses particular to providing training in new technology and program 

management changes as necessary to the "Environmental Specialist I level or higher", and for 

Contractor's inspectors as it relates to such training and program management changes, which 

includes authorized travel cost incidental thereto as pre-approved by the Department. Cost 

reimbursement for travel will be reimbursed in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statute, 

Chapter 691-42, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), and/or the Reference Guide for 

State Expenditures compiled by the Department of Financial Services regarding allowable 

travel and incidental expenses. 

7. All references within the Contract and subsequent Amended and Restated Contract regarding use 

of the terms "including facilities registered to the Contractor" as it relates to performance of compliance 

inspections is hereby deleted. 

In all other respects, the Contract, as previously amended, and Attachments relative thereto, shall remain in full 

force and effect and are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed by the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR, as of 

the date of this Amendment. 

In the event of a conflict between this Amendment and the Contract, incorporating by reference any and all previous 

Amendments (as applicable), this Amendment shall control. 

It is understood and agreed by the DEPARTMENT and the CONTRACTOR that this Amendment is binding upon the 

DEPARTMENT and CONTRACTOR and their successors and assigns. 

This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which 

taken together shall constitute one and the same Amendment. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

4 | P a g e 

DEP.AMEND.2 CONTRACT GC920 1/2019 







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 2 - Amendment No. 2, Contract GC920 - 5.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 5



		Passed: 25



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Skipped		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



